## THE EPIDEMIC DISEASES (AMENDMENT) ACT 2011 (XX OF 2011)

## **CONTENTS**

- 1. Short title and commencement
- 2. Amendment in long title and preamble of Act XXXVI of 1958
- 3. Amendments in section 1 of Act XXXVI of 1958
- 4. Amendment in section 2 of Act XXXVI of 1958
- 5. Omission of section 5 of Act XXXVI of 1958

## THE EPIDEMIC DISEASES (AMENDMENT) ACT 2011 (XX OF 2011)

[3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2011]

An Act

further to amend the West Pakistan Epidemic Diseases Act 1958.

**Preamble.**— **Whereas** it is expedient further to amend the West Pakistan Epidemic Diseases Act 1958 (XXXVI of 1958) for purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is enacted as follows:-

- **1. Short title and commencement**.— (1) This Act may be cited as the Epidemic Diseases (Amendment) Act 2011.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- **2.** Amendment in long title and preamble of Act XXXVI of 1958.— In the West Pakistan Epidemic Diseases Act (XXXVI of 1958), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in the long title and preamble, for the words "West Pakistan", the words "the Punjab" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendments in section 1 of Act XXXVI of 1958.— In the said Act, in section 1—
  - (i) in sub-section (1), the words "West Pakistan", shall be deleted; and
  - (ii) in sub-section (2), for the word "Pakistan", the words "the Punjab" shall be substituted.
- **4. Amendment in section 2 of Act XXXVI of 1958.** In the said Act, in section 2, in sub-section (3), the words "Deputy Commissioner", shall be substituted by the words "District Coordination Officer".
- **5. Omission of section 5 of Act XXXVI of 1958.** In the said Act, section 5 shall be omitted.